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Note:
We have issued the auditor’s report presented below in compliance with legal and
professional requirements subject to the conditions described in the enclosed
“Engagement Terms, Liability and Conditions of Use”.
If an electronic version of this document is used for disclosure in the
Bundesanzeiger [German Federal Gazette], only the files containing the financial
reporting and, in the case of a statutory audit, the auditor’s report or the
attestation report thereon are intended for this purpose.



Translation of the German independent auditor’s report concerning the audit of theannual financial statements and management report prepared in German

Independent auditor’s report
To SMP Automotive Exterior GmbH
Opinions
We have audited the annual financial statements of SMP Automotive Exterior GmbH,
Schierling, which comprise the balance sheet as at 31 March 2021, and the income
statement for the fiscal year from 1 April 2020 to 31 March 2021, and notes to the
financial statements, including the recognition and measurement policies presented
therein. In addition, we have audited the management report of SMP Automotive
Exterior GmbH for the fiscal year from 1 April 2020 to 31 March 2021. In accordance
with the German legal requirements, we have not audited the content of the statement
on corporate governance pursuant to Sec. 289f (4) HGB [“Handelsgesetzbuch”:
German Commercial Code] included on the last page of the management report in
section “IV. Advancement of women”.
In our opinion, on the basis of the knowledge obtained in the audit,
• the accompanying annual financial statements comply, in all material respects,

with the requirements of German commercial law applicable to business
corporations and give a true and fair view of the assets, liabilities and financial
position of the Company as at 31 March 2021 and of its financial performance
for the fiscal year from 1 April 2020 to 31 March 2021 in compliance with
German legally required accounting principles, and

• the accompanying management report as a whole provides an appropriate view
of the Company’s position. In all material respects, this management report is
consistent with the annual financial statements, complies with German legal
requirements and appropriately presents the opportunities and risks of future
development. Our opinion on the management report does not cover the content
of the statement on corporate governance referred to above.

• Pursuant to Sec. 322 (3) Sentence 1 HGB, we declare that our audit has not led
to any reservations relating to the legal compliance of the annual financial
statements and of the management report.
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Basis for the opinions
We conducted our audit of the annual financial statements and of the management
report in accordance with Sec. 317 HGB and in compliance with German Generally
Accepted Standards for Financial Statement Audits promulgated by the Institut der
Wirtschaftsprüfer [Institute of Public Auditors in Germany] (IDW). Our responsibilities
under those requirements and principles are further described in the “Auditor’s
responsibilities for the audit of the annual financial statements and of the management
report” section of our auditor’s report. We are independent of the Company in
accordance with the requirements of German commercial and professional law, and
we have fulfilled our other German professional responsibilities in accordance with
these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient
and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinions on the annual financial statements
and on the management report.
Other information
The executive directors are responsible for the other information. The other
information comprises the statement on corporate governance pursuant to Sec. 289f
(4) HGB on the last page of the management report in section “IV. Advancement of
women”.
Our opinions on the annual financial statements and on the management report do not
cover the other information, and consequently we do not express an opinion or any
other form of assurance conclusion thereon.
In connection with our audit, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in
so doing, to consider whether the other information
• is materially inconsistent with the annual financial statements, with the

management report or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or
• otherwise appears to be materially misstated.
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Responsibilities of the executive directors for the annual financial statements andthe management report
The executive directors are responsible for the preparation of the annual financial
statements that comply, in all material respects, with the requirements of German
commercial law applicable to business corporations, and that the annual financial
statements give a true and fair view of the assets, liabilities, financial position and
financial performance of the Company in compliance with German legally required
accounting principles. In addition, the executive directors are responsible for such
internal control as they, in accordance with [German] legally required accounting
principles, have determined necessary to enable the preparation of annual financial
statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.
In preparing the annual financial statements, the executive directors are responsible
for assessing the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. They also have the
responsibility for disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern. In
addition, they are responsible for financial reporting based on the going concern basis
of accounting, provided no actual or legal circumstances conflict therewith.
Furthermore, the executive directors are responsible for the preparation of the
management report that, as a whole, provides an appropriate view of the Company’s
position and is, in all material respects, consistent with the annual financial
statements, complies with German legal requirements and appropriately presents the
opportunities and risks of future development. In addition, the executive directors are
responsible for such arrangements and measures (systems) as they have considered
necessary to enable the preparation of a management report that is in accordance with
the applicable German legal requirements, and to be able to provide sufficient
appropriate evidence for the assertions in the management report.
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Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the annual financial statements and ofthe management report
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the annual financial
statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or
error, and whether the management report as a whole provides an appropriate view
of the Company’s position and, in all material respects, is consistent with the annual
financial statements and the knowledge obtained in the audit, complies with the
German legal requirements and appropriately presents the opportunities and risks of
future development, as well as to issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinions
on the annual financial statements and on the management report.
Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit
conducted in accordance with Sec. 317 HGB and in compliance with German Generally
Accepted Standards for Financial Statement Audits promulgated by the Institut der
Wirtschaftsprüfer (IDW) will always detect a material misstatement. Misstatements can
arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the
aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of
users taken on the basis of these annual financial statements and this management
report.
We exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout
the audit. We also:
• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the annual financial

statements and of the management report, whether due to fraud or error, design
and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit
evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinions.
The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher
than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery,
intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
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• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit of the annual
financial statements and of arrangements and measures (systems) relevant to
the audit of the management report in order to design audit procedures that are
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an
opinion on the effectiveness of these systems of the Company.

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used by the executive
directors and the reasonableness of estimates made by the executive directors
and related disclosures.

• Conclude on the appropriateness of the executive directors’ use of the going
concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether
a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast
significant doubt on the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. If we
conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in
the auditor’s report to the related disclosures in the annual financial statements
and in the management report or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify
our respective opinions. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence
obtained up to the date of our auditor’s report. However, future events or
conditions may cause the Company to cease to be able to continue as a going
concern.

• Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the annual financial
statements, including the disclosures, and whether the annual financial
statements present the underlying transactions and events in a manner that the
annual financial statements give a true and fair view of the assets, liabilities,
financial position and financial performance of the Company in compliance with
German legally required accounting principles.

• Evaluate the consistency of the management report with the annual financial
statements, its conformity with [German] law, and the view of the Company’s
position it provides.

• Perform audit procedures on the prospective information presented by the
executive directors in the management report. On the basis of sufficient
appropriate audit evidence we evaluate, in particular, the significant
assumptions used by the executive directors as a basis for the prospective
information, and evaluate the proper derivation of the prospective information
from these assumptions. We do not express a separate opinion on the
prospective information and on the assumptions used as a basis. There is a
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substantial unavoidable risk that future events will differ materially from the
prospective information.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other
matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings,
including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our
audit.
Freiburg i. Br., 15 June 2021
Ernst & Young GmbHWirtschaftsprüfungsgesellschaft

Schmidt SchätzleWirtschaftsprüfer Wirtschaftsprüfer[German Public Auditor] [German Public Auditor]



Balance sheet as of 31 March 2021

Assets 31 Mar 2020 Equity and liabilities 31 Mar 2020
EUR EUR EUR EUR k EUR EUR EUR k

A. Fixed assets

I. Intangible assets
Purchased franchises, industrial and similar 
rights and assets, and licenses in such rights 
and assets

235.143,00 253

II. Property, plant and equipment
1. Land, land rights and buildings, including 

buildings on third-party land

37.263.692,85 38.820

2. Plant and machinery 28.267.593,00 33.453

3. Other equipment, furniture and fixtures

315.647,00 595

4. Prepayments and assets under construction 583.828,12 263

 66.430.760,97 73.131
III. Financial assets

Shares in affiliates 26.544,00 27

66.692.447,97 73.411
B. Current assets

I. Inventories

1. Raw materials, consumables and supplies 5.239.282,14 6.839

2. Work in process 1.295.049,50 1.110

3. Finished goods 1.265.115,20 1.247

7.799.446,84 9.196
II.

Receivables and other assets

1. Trade receivables 11.503.861,74 12.847

2. Receivables from affiliates

270.509,07 7.078

3. Other assets 786.276,60 1.042

12.560.647,41 20.967
III. Cash on hand, bank balances and checks

8.674.116,40 5.388

29.034.210,65 35.551

C. Prepaid expenses 27.000,00 3

95.753.658,62 108.965 95.753.658,62 108.965

A. Equity  

I. Subscribed capital 25.000,00 25

II. Capital reserves 16.700.000,00 16.700

16.725.000,00 16.725
B. Provisions

Other provisions 31.386.650,76 32.965

31.386.650,76 32.965
C. Liabilities

1. Trade payables

20.740.321,53 17.345

2. Liabilities to affiliates

26.458.774,10 41.391

3. Other liabilities 442.912,23 539

47.642.007,86 59.275

20-029131



Translation from the German language

SMP Automotive Exterior GmbH, SchierlingIncome statement for the period from1 April 2020 to 31 March 2021
2019/2020EUR EUR EUR EUR k

1. Revenue 156.179.979,10 148.831
2. Increase (prior year: decrease) infinished goods and work in process 202.775,36 -147
3. Other operating income 3.048.547,04 5.270

159.431.301,50 153.954
4. Cost of materials
a) Cost of raw materials, consumablesand supplies and of purchasedmerchandise 96.893.357,99 96.218
b) Cost of purchased services 9.729.195,24 10.481

106.622.553,23 106.699
5. Personnel expenses
a) Wages and salaries 24.731.059,62 26.047
b) Social security, pension and otherbenefit costs 4.703.479,04 4.868

29.434.538,66 30.915
6. Amortization of intangible assets anddepreciation of property, plant andequipment 8.121.507,82 8.2017. Other operating expenses 11.715.531,29 12.401

155.894.131,00 158.216
3.537.170,50 -4.262

8. Other interest and similar income 30.440,54 55
9. Interest and similar expenses 1.339.154,78 2.290

-1.308.714,24 -2.235
10. Earnings after taxes 2.228.456,26 -6.497
11. Other taxes 106.254,36 107
12. Income from loss absorption 0,00 6.604
13. Expenses from profit transfer 2.122.201,90 0
14. Net income for the year 0,00 0,00

20-029131
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Notes to the financial statements of SMP AutomotiveExterior GmbH, Schierling,for the fiscal year from 1 April 2020 to 31 March 2021
General
SMP Automotive Exterior GmbH is a subsidiary of Samvardhana Motherson PeguformGmbH, Gelnhausen (SMP GmbH).
SMP Automotive Exterior GmbH is entered in the commercial register of Regensburglocal court under HRB no. B 13761. These financial statements were prepared inaccordance with Sec. 242 et seq. and Sec. 264 et seq. HGB [“Handelsgesetzbuch”:German Commercial Code] as well as in accordance with the relevant provisions of theGmbHG [“Gesetz betreffend die Gesellschaften mit beschränkter Haftung”: GermanLimited Liability Companies Act]. The Company is subject to the requirements for largecorporations.
The income statement is classified using the nature of expense method.
Recognition and measurement policies
These financial statements were mainly prepared unchanged on the prior year inaccordance with the following uniform recognition and measurement policies.
Intangible assets are carried at acquisition cost and reduced by amortization using thestraight-line method. Intangible assets contain software licenses. Impairment losses towrite items down to the lower of cost or market are recognized in cases where impairmentis expected to be permanent. The economic useful life applied is three years.
Items of property, plant and equipment are recognized at the amortized cost of theasset including incidental acquisition costs. The costs of self-constructed assets alsoinclude a proportionate share of production-related costs of materials and productionoverheads as well as direct materials and production costs. Borrowing costs are notcapitalized. Goods subject to wear and tear are depreciated. Impairment losses to writeitems down to the lower of cost or market are recognized in cases where impairment isexpected to be permanent.
The depreciation of property, plant and equipment has been determined according totheir estimated useful lives. The following useful lives were taken into account: buildings20 to 33 years, land improvements 5 to 20 years, operating facilities 10 to 25 years, plantand machinery 4 to 15 years, other equipment 3 to 25 years as well as furniture andfixtures 3 to 10 years.
Depreciation is calculated using the straight-line method. The assets are depreciated prorata temporis in the year of acquisition. Low-value assets with an acquisition orproduction cost not exceeding EUR 250 are written off in full as operating expenses.Low-value assets with an acquisition or production cost of more than EUR 250 but nogreater than EUR 1,000 are recognized in a collective item and depreciated by 20% p.a.over 5 years.
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Financial assets are valued at acquisition cost including incidental acquisition costs;impairment losses to the lower of cost or market are recognized in cases whereimpairment is expected to be permanent.
The weighted average cost method or the lower of cost or market as of the balance sheetdate are used to determine the acquisition cost of raw materials, consumables andsupplies.
Finished goods and work in process are recognized at production cost. To determinethe costs directly attributable to production, manufacturing costs also include productionoverheads and indirect material cost in an appropriate amount, as well as amortizationand depreciation. Borrowing costs were not included in the production cost. Sales risksand risks resulting from reduced usability were taken into account appropriately.
Receivables and other assets are stated at their nominal value. Relevant valuationsallowances provide for individual foreseeable risks. The general credit risk is providedfor by a general bad debt allowance.
For valuation allowances of tooling cost reimbursement claims that were recognized onpotentially insufficient purchase volumes, residual compensation payments that are mostlikely to be realizable were taken into account, because there is no default risk. Toolingcost reimbursement claims are discounted using an interest rate based on the respectivecustomer instrument. The average interest rate lay between 0.00% and 1.625% in thereporting year (prior year: between 0.00% and 1.50%).
Cash and cash equivalents are valued at their nominal value.
Expenditures recorded before the reporting date that relate to a certain period after thisdate are posted as prepaid expenses.
Equity is recognized at nominal value.
Provisions account for all recognizable risks and liabilities of uncertain timing or amountand future cost and price increases at the time the obligation is settled. Provisions witha term of more than one year are discounted based on their residual term at the marketinterest rate as determined by Deutsche Bundesbank.
The provisions for death benefits and for vacation and Christmas bonuses werecalculated using the 2018 G mortality tables issued by Prof. Dr. Klaus Heubeck and theprojected unit credit method. An average interest rate of the last seven years of 1.51%(prior year: 1.88%) and a salary trend of 2.50% p.a. (prior year: 2.50%) were assumedfor provisions for death benefits and vacation and Christmas bonuses.
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The provisions for long-service bonuses were calculated using the 2018 G mortalitytables by Prof. Dr. Klaus Heubeck and valued in accordance with actuarial principles(projected unit credit method) based on an interest rate of 1.88% (prior year: 1.88%) andbenefit increases of 2.50% p.a. (prior year: 2.50%) were assumed. Furthermore, anincrease in the measurement base used for contributions of 2.50% p.a. (prior year:2.50%) as well as the probability of employee turnover relating to age and gender weretaken into account.
Liabilities are recorded at the settlement value.
Currency translation
Foreign currency assets and liabilities were generally translated using the mean spotrate on the reporting date. If they have residual terms of more than one year, therealization principle (Sec. 252 (1) No. 4 Clause 2 HGB) and the historical cost principle(Sec. 253 (1) Sentence 1 HGB) were applied. The “thereof” currency translation itemspresented in the income statement include both realized and unrealized exchangedifferences.
Deferred taxes
The parent company recognizes deferred taxes on account of temporary differences atsubsidiaries due to the profit and loss transfer agreement in place with SMP GmbH andthe related tax group for income tax purposes.
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Notes to the balance sheet
Intangible assets and property, plant and equipment
The development of intangible assets and property, plant and equipment is shown in thefollowing statement of changes in fixed assets (see attachment to the notes).
List of shareholdings
As of the balance sheet date, the Company has a 94.8% shareholding in SM Real EstateGmbH, Gelnhausen, Germany. This company’s equity amounted to EUR 2,550k as ofthe reporting date and the net income for the year totaled EUR 611k.
Receivables and other assets
EUR k 31 Mar 2020 31 Mar 2021
Trade receivables 12,847 11,504
Receivables from affiliates 7,078 271
Other assets 1,042 786
Total receivables and other assets 20,967 12,561

Of trade receivables, EUR 7,998k relates to tooling amortization receivables (prior year:EUR 9,489k), EUR 4,331k of which is due in more than one year (prior year:EUR 3,928k). All other receivables and other assets are due within one year.
As of the reporting date, there were receivables from affiliates of EUR 271k (prior year:EUR 7,078k), which are due in less than one year. As of the reporting date 31 March2021, receivables did not include any loss absorption by the shareholder (prior year:EUR 6,604k) and therefore entirely consist of trade receivables (prior year: EUR 474k).
Other provisions
Other provisions include sales-related provisions of EUR 24,749k (prior year:EUR 27,148k), personnel-related provisions of EUR 3,354k (prior year: EUR 2,973k)and provisions for outstanding invoices of EUR 3,284k (prior year: EUR 2,843k).
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Liabilities
The residual terms of the liabilities break down as follows:

Statement of liabilities as of 31 March 2021 in EUR k Total due inless thanone year
due inmore thanone year

due inmore thanfive years

1. Trade payables 20,740 20,740 0 0
(prior year) 17,345 17,345 0 0

2. Liabilities to affiliates 26,459 5,359 21,100 0
(prior year) 41,391 4,891 36,500 0

3. Other liabilities 443 443 0 0
(prior year) 539 539 0 0
Total liabilities 47,642 26,542 21,100 0
(prior year) 59,275 22,775 36,500 0

No collateral for liabilities has been provided.
Liabilities to affiliates include liabilities from the loan granted by SMRP B.V. ofEUR 21,100k (prior year: EUR 36,500k). In addition, this item includes trade payables ofEUR 3,237k (prior year: EUR 4,891k) and liabilities from profit/loss transfer to SMPGmbH of EUR 2,122k (prior year: EUR 0k).
EUR 274k (prior year: EUR 184k) of other liabilities relates to taxes. Another EUR 4k(prior year: EUR 4k) pertains to liabilities relating to social security.
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Notes to the income statement
Revenue
Revenue by division
EUR k 1 Apr 2019 - 1 Apr 2020 -31 Mar 2020 31 Mar 2021
Automotive 146,718 155,428
Other 2,113 752
Total 148,831 156,180

Revenue by sales region
1 Apr 2019 - 1 Apr 2020 -EUR k 31 Mar 2020 31 Mar 2021

Germany 134,870 142,811
Rest of Europe 12,879 12,767
Rest of the world 1,082 602
Total 148,831 156,180



Translation from the German language

20-029131 7/13

Other operating income

EUR k 1 Apr 2019 - 1 Apr 2020 -31 Mar 2020 31 Mar 2021
Other operating income
Income from currency translation 35 88
Sundry other operating income 1,089 937

1,124 1,025

Income relating to other periods
Reversal of provisions 4,145 2,023
Total income relating to other periods 4,145 2,023
Total other operating income 5,269 3,048

Personnel expenses of the fiscal year, classified pursuant to Sec. 275 (2) No. 6HGB
1 Apr 2019 - 1 Apr 2020 -

EUR k 31 Mar 2020 31 Mar 2021
Wages and salaries 26,047 24,731
Social security 4,353 4,219
Pension costs 515 485
Other personnel expenses 30,915 29,435

Other operating expenses
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EUR k 1 Apr 2019 - 1 Apr 2020 -31 Mar 2020 31 Mar 2021
Operating expenses
Purchased services for maintenance 1,707 1,820
Purchased services and technical support 1,558 1,444
Other leasing expenses, rent and leases 1,351 1,717

4,616 4,980
Administrative expenses
Third-party IT services 229 262
Insurance premiums 221 238
Office materials 68 57
Other administrative expenses 761 246

1,279 803
Selling expenses
Freight costs 1,830 2,340
Expenses for warranties 411 209
Impairment 248 132
Other selling expenses 4 2

2,493 2,683
Out-of-period expenses
Losses on the disposal of fixed assets 17 0

17 0
Other incidental personnel costs 190 171
Charges from SMP Deutschland GmbH 1,668 1,119
Surveillance third parties 220 183
Third-party services 1,796 982
Expenses from currency translation 65 160
Sundry other expenses 56 635
Total other operating expenses 12,401 11,716
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In this year, interest and similar income includes interest from unwinding the discounton amortization receivables of EUR 30k (prior year: EUR 55k).
Interest and similar expenses includes the interest to SMRP B.V. of EUR 1,203k (prioryear: EUR 1,959k). In addition, it includes expenses from unwinding the discount onprovisions of EUR 8k (prior year: EUR 7k) and expenses from the discounting ofamortization receivables of EUR 5k (prior year: EUR 115k).
Income from loss absorption/expenses from profit transfer
On 2 December 2013, a profit and loss transfer agreement was concluded with SMPGmbH in accordance with Sec. 291 (1) Sentence 1, 2nd alternative AktG [“Aktiengesetz”:German Stock Corporation Act]. This agreement was approved by the shareholdermeeting on 6 December 2013. Due to this profit and loss transfer agreement, the netincome for the year of EUR 2,122k is to be transferred to SMP GmbH.
Other notes
Other financial obligations
The purchase obligation for investment projects comes to EUR 815k as of the reportingdate (prior year: EUR 505k). We do not see a real risk of utilization because the purchaseobligation relates to permanent investment projects.
Rental and lease agreements
EUR k 31 Mar 2020 31 Mar 2021
within one year 1,362 1,123between one and five years 1,337 2,270more than five years 1,604 2,447
Total 4,303 5,840

The total obligation arising from rental and lease agreements of EUR 5,840k consists of,among other things, obligations of EUR 4,413k from rental agreements for land andbuildings (prior year: EUR 3,442k) as well as lease agreements for forklifts ofEUR 1,175k (prior year: EUR 609k). The rental and lease agreements allow for theliquidity outflows to be spread across the respective term of the agreement. Thiscontributes to reducing the amount of capital tied up and the investment risk remainswith the lessor.
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Furthermore, there are other financial obligations of EUR 9k relating to affiliates as in theprior year. These obligations result from IT support services and are due within one year.

Contingent liabilities
The Company is jointly and severally liable for the liabilities of Samvardhana MothersonAutomotive Systems Group B.V. (SMRP B.V.) in connection with the senior securednotes (EUR 100m) concluded in June 2015, senior secured notes (USD 400m)concluded in June 2016, senior secured notes (EUR 300m) concluded in July 2017, therevolving credit facility agreement (EUR 500m) concluded in June 2017 as well as itsincrease in August 2018 (EUR 75m) and the term loan (USD 60m) concluded inSeptember 2018. As of the reporting date, the liabilities from the revolving credit facilityagreement amounted to EUR 0.0m (prior year: EUR 50.0m).
In addition, local RCF carve outs were utilized by a few SMRPBV subsidiaries, for whichthe Company is also jointly and severally liable. As of 31 March 2021, these included:SMP Automotive Produtos Automotivos do Brasil Ltda of BRL 88.6m (corresponds toEUR 13.4m; prior year: BRL 40.0m corresponds to EUR 7m) and SMR Automotive(Langfang) Co. LTD (China) of CNY 48.9m (corresponds to EUR 6.4m; prior year:CNY 39.5m corresponds to EUR 5m).
SMP Automotive Exterior GmbH has provided the following collateral in this context:

- Land charges of EUR 60m registered in the Schierling land register (Regensburglocal court)
- Pledged assets (pursuant to share pledge agreement)
- Collateral assignment of fixed and current assets (pursuant to security transferagreement)

In addition, the Company is jointly and severally liable for the liability of USD 16m of SMPAutomotive Systems México S.A. de C.V., Puebla, Mexico (corresponds to EUR 13.6m).As of the reporting date, the liability is valued at EUR 0.0m (prior year: EUR 0.0m).
We anticipate the probability of claims being brought under the contingent liabilities to below on account of the current business development of SMRP B.V. and its subsidiaries.
The Company concluded factoring agreements with SMP Deutschland GmbH with a totalfinancing limit of EUR 112,000k (prior year: EUR 152,000k) and are usable by bothparties. Both parties issue a validity guarantee to the extent that the receivables exist,can be transferred and do not involve pleas, reservations or rights of the debtor or others.Accordingly, there is a joint several warranty assumption. As of the reporting date, theCompany sold receivables of EUR 16,940k (prior year: EUR 13,890k) and SMPDeutschland GmbH sold receivables of EUR 62,839k (prior year: EUR 69,465k) underthis agreement. The risk of utilization is deemed to be low because it is assumed thatthe existence of the sold receivables is assured and therefore the receivables can besettled by the customer.
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Notes on off-balance-sheet transactions
Factoring agreements were concluded to optimize the Company’s working capital. As aresult, the credit risk of the sold receivables of EUR 16,940k (prior year: EUR 13,890k)was transferred to the buyer as of the reporting date. The Company received cash andcash equivalents of the same amount from the receivables sold to the factoring banksas of the balance sheet date. A risk from the financing subject to variable interest up tothe date of payment by the customer is deemed immaterial given the current negativeconditions at the interest rate and capital market.
The consignment stock agreements concluded with various suppliers enable theCompany to further optimize its working capital.
Employees
Average number of employees during the year:
Salaried employees: 287Wage earners: 266Trainees 9Total: 562
Management
The general manager of the Company is:
Andreas Heuser, Bad Soden-Salmünster, general manager for activities in Europe andAmerica of the Samvardhana Motherson Group.
Pursuant to Sec. 286 (4) HGB, total remuneration is not disclosed.
Auditor’s fees
The total fees charged by the auditor for the fiscal year amounted to EUR 65k for auditservices.
Group consolidation
Pursuant to Sec. 291 HGB, the Company is exempt from the obligation to prepareconsolidated financial statements or a group management report as the Company andits subsidiaries are included in the consolidated financial statements and groupmanagement report of Samvardhana Motherson Automotive Systems Group B.V.(SMRP B.V.), Amsterdam, Netherlands (smallest group of companies). At the highestlevel, the Company is included in the consolidated financial statements of MothersonSumi Systems Limited (MSSL), India (largest group of companies). .The consolidatedfinancial statements of MSSL have been published on the Company’s website(www.motherson.com).
The consolidated financial statements and group management report of SMRP B.V. areprepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards pursuant to the
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Official Journal of the European Union, EC No. L 243 Sentence 1 in the latest version(IFRSs) and published in the Bundesanzeiger [German Federal Gazette].
Subsequent events
There were no significant events after the reporting date requiring consideration eitherin the income statement or in the balance sheet.

Schierling, 7 June 2021

SMP Automotive Exterior GmbHGeneral manager

.....................................................Andreas Heuser
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SMP Automotive Exterior GmbH, SchierlingExhibit to the notes (statement of changes in fixed assets for the period from 1 April 2020 to 31 March 2021)

            Acquisition and production cost        Accumulated amortization, depreciation and impairment             Net book values
1 Apr 2020 Additions Disposals Reclassifications 31 Mar 2021 1 Apr 2020 Additions Disposals 31 Mar 2021 31 Mar 2021 31 Mar 2020EUR EUR EUR EUR EUR EUR EUR EUR EUR EUR EURI. Intangible assets

Purchased franchises, industrial and similar rights andassets, and licenses in such rights and assets 639.247,96 2.488,60 0,00 54.716,00 696.452,56 386.338,96 74.970,60 0,00 461.309,56 235.143,00 252.909,00
II. Property, plant and equipment
1. Land, land rights and buildings, including buildings onthird-party land

47.320.912,96 6.475,32 0,00 0,00 47.327.388,28 8.500.738,11 1.562.957,32 0,00 10.063.695,43 37.263.692,85 38.820.174,85
2. Plant and machinery

61.306.877,62 768.401,69 0,00 190.754,00 62.266.033,31 27.853.639,62 6.144.800,69 0,00 33.998.440,31 28.267.593,00 33.453.238,00
3. Other equipment, furniture and fixtures

2.101.993,49 42.145,21 0,00 18.004,00 2.162.142,70 1.507.716,49 338.779,21 0,00 1.846.495,70 315.647,00 594.277,00
4. Prepayments and assets under construction

263.474,00 583.828,12 0,00 -263.474,00 583.828,12 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 583.828,12 263.474,00
110.993.258,07 1.400.850,34 0,00 -54.716,00 112.339.392,41 37.862.094,22 8.046.537,22 0,00 45.908.631,44 66.430.760,97 73.131.163,85III. Financial assets

Shares in affiliates 26.544,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 26.544,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 26.544,00 26.544,00
111.659.050,03 1.403.338,94 0,00 0,00 113.062.388,97 38.248.433,18 8.121.507,82 0,00 46.369.941,00 66.692.447,97 73.410.616,85. . . .
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Management report for SMP Automotive Exterior GmbH,SchierlingFiscal year from 1 April 2020 to 31 March 2021
I. Company background

a. Business model of the Company
The core business of SMP Automotive Exterior GmbH (“SMP AE” or the“Company”) is processing plastics. SMP AE supplies plastic parts and entiresystem modules for vehicle exteriors. This includes producing and selling bumpersystems and plastic parts for the exteriors of vehicle models produced byGermany’s leading automotive manufacturers, also referred to as OEMs (OriginalEquipment Manufacturers). SMP AE’s most important sales market is the Germanautomotive sector.
SMP AE is incorporated in the SMP Group (SMP).
The Company supplies its products exclusively to the automotive market as aTIER 1 (system) supplier. Most of its customers are German premiummanufacturers, as a result of which Germany accounts for 91.2% of its revenue(prior year: 90.6%). Other EU countries account for 8.4% of the Company’srevenue (prior year: 8.7%). For the first time, 0.4% related to countries outside theEU. Increasing integration due to just-in-time and just-in-sequence deliveries ofproducts to customers make geographical proximity to customers’ productionplants essential.

b. Objectives and strategies
As a key member of the Samvardhana Motherson Group, we are also in pursuit ofthe Group’s vision “To be a Globally Preferred Solutions Provider”.
The Samvardhana Motherson Group is a globally renowned supplier of high-qualitycomponents, modules and systems, primarily for customers in the automotivesector. The Group, which is based in Noida (India), boasts a diversified portfolio ofproducts and services including electrical distribution systems, rear-view mirrors,camera systems, front-end modules, cockpits, air conditioning systems, lights, cabsfor commercial vehicles, plastics processing, elastomer processing, plastic injectionmolding molds, IT services and development services.
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Since becoming part of the Samvardhana Motherson Group SMP has been able togain a large number of new orders that also required investment in new plants.While the new plants of the co-subsidiaries in Mexico and Hungary werecommissioned in 2017/18, a plant of a US-co-subsidiary in Tuscaloosa (USA)started series production in 2018/19. This represents the continuation of SMP'sefforts to increase its international presence with production facilities.
Despite the COVID-19 pandemic, SMP AE, which was founded in 2013, was ableto significantly increase its capacity utilization at its factory at the location inSchierling (Bavaria) in fiscal year 2020/21. At the same time, measures to improveefficiency were also able to be successfully implemented.

c. Corporate governance
The objective-based governance of the Company is elementary to SMP AE’ssuccess and safeguarding its survival in the long term. The Company’smanagement team determines the business policy framework for the divisions,monitors compliance with said framework, and manages the Company based onthe specified corporate goals. The achievement of revenue, profitability andfinancial targets is coordinated and monitored centrally.
EBIT (Earnings Before Interest and Taxes) serves as an important managementtool and key performance indicator based on internal management reporting. Thecompany’s performance is continuously measured based on this indicator. TheEBIT for management reporting purposes is defined as the EBIT in accordance withthe German Commercial Code plus other taxes and less interest expenses foroperating lease agreements, which are treated as finance leasing agreements forthe purposes of management reporting.
The EBIT margin (defined as earnings before interest and taxes in accordance withthe management reporting in relation to revenue) is used as a key profitabilityindicator. Another increasingly important measure of profitability is ROCE (Returnon Capital Employed), which shows the relationship between operating profit/EBITand capital employed.
Compliance with ethical standards and principles is also a high priority within theCompany’s culture. The declarations made in 2011 by management and all of theCompany’s employees regarding compliance with ethical standards in businesstransactions still apply. These group-wide standards and principles areautomatically passed on when hiring new employees and founding new entities.The General Works Agreement Governing Rules of Conduct for Business Dealingswith Third Parties (“Anti-Corruption Policy”) also describes the principles ofconstructive collaboration with customers, suppliers and other business partners.The declaration is reiterated by management and new hires each year.
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d. Research and development
In order to remain competitive in the future and live up to our vision for the Group,the research and development department of SMP is an integral component of theCompany’s corporate policy. Innovation and development skills are elementaryfactors in this regard.
Lightweight construction plays a key role in our development activities. Comparedto conventional energy carriers, the range of pure electric vehicles is limited and theweight is high due to the insufficient power density of the battery. The provision ofsolutions and concepts for reducing weight is therefore crucial for competition in thesupplier industry. In this area, the developments of components which arestrengthened using natural fibers or carbon fibers is worthy of mention. Thechallenges in this context are related to new processing methods or in thecombination of processing methods. We achieved great success at combiningprocesses for processing semi-finished goods that have been reinforced usingnatural fibers. After implementing the large-scale production of matrices for interiordoor panels, this technology was built into the new fully electric Taycan sports carfor Porsche. In this way, the grammage of the supporting matrix was reducedfurther.
Our customers not only demand solutions for reducing weight, but also fordecreasing the costs for parts due to the high costs for battery-electric drives. Wewere successful for instance by using recycled carbon fibers for the matrices of theconsole of the Porsche Taycan and for the instrument panel in the cockpit of thePorsche 911. Using carbon fiber leads to a significant weight reduction. In addition,the costs were significantly reduced because the use of carbon fiber reinforcedplastic replaced the need for magnesium die casting used in the past.
Safety is a high priority, not only with regard to driver-assistance systems. Thepassenger airbag in the dashboard, for instance, is one of the main safety featuresfor the front-seat passenger in the vehicle interior. What is more, the high demandson side impact protection in the interior door panels have to be fulfilled without failregardless of design requirements. The requirements of the two-stage EuropeanDirective 2003/102/EC for vehicle exteriors, for example, include the protection ofpedestrians and the fulfillment of statutory crash requirements for insuranceclassification purposes.
The trend towards autonomous driving requires the integration of a large numberof sensor systems in the vehicle front, and automotive manufacturers wish tointegrate the sensor systems for electric vehicles in closed surfaces with a newlook. Our activities are therefore also focused on developing such surfaces and willlead to a completely newly developed vehicle front this calendar year, which we setup in a demonstrator for presentation to our customer.
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In order to meet increasing customer requirements, innovations have beendeveloped in all areas and are being incorporated into our products for the future.In addition, we are constantly working on further product and process innovationsin ongoing research projects in order to strengthen and continuously develop theCompany’s key position on the market further.
The significance of SMP’s position in the market is also underscored by the factthat OEMs include the Company in the decision-making phase in order to findpotential solutions for problems involving interior and exterior products. This usuallytakes the form of participation in concept competitions. To make this possible, theengineering, advance development and sales departments collaborate very closelyin order to prepare corresponding concept proposals that also include marketing ofinnovations from advance development projects, which is therefore a key elementin winning new and additional orders.
In terms of quality planning, SMP performs the current development projectsaccording to the customer-specific requirements. These development projects arereviewed regularly together with the customers’ quality departments.
SMP has its own extensive testing facilities, which are currently being expanded.These comprise airbag testing, air conditioning testing and endurance tests. Thesefacilities allow the Company to ensure that the high requirements are fulfilled in allrespects, such as, for instance, those relating to passenger protection systems andpedestrian protection regulations.

II. Report on economic position
a. General conditionsThe COVID-19 pandemic dominated all economic activities across the world in thepast year. Starting in China at the beginning of last year, the necessarycountermeasures to contain the spread led to a significant decline in economicoutput in almost every region around the world over the course of the year. Basedon information published by the OECD, real global GDP in 2020 decreased by 3.4%compared to the prior year, marking the worst global recession since the end of theSecond World War in the last century.
Economic output in the eurozone countries declined by 6.8% year on yearaccording to data published by the OECD. Due to rising uncertainty, the spread ofCOVID-19 in Italy starting in February 2020 and the lack of impetus from China,GDP declined sharply already in the first quarter of 2020 compared to the prior-yearquarter. In the second quarter, GDP in the eurozone fell by almost 15% comparedto the prior year due to the necessary lockdown measures in many eurozonecountries, which impacted all economic sectors of the value chain from the industrialsector and the retail industry through to hotels and restaurants. Although theeconomies recovered in the following quarters, they were not able to reach theirprior-year figures. GDP in Germany contracted by 5.3%, while economic output inFrance decreased by 8.2%. Countries with a strong tourism sector also sufferedfrom reduced travel during the pandemic; thus, GDP decreased by 8.9% in Italyand by 11% in Spain.
The US economy proved to be more resilient to the COVID-19 pandemic than thatof the eurozone for example. This is also partly due to the initially less restrictivemeasures that were put in place to contain the spread of the virus. Nevertheless,
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overall economic output decreased by 3.5% in the US in 2020 – the steepestdecrease seen since 1946. GDP declined by more than 31% (annualized) in thesecond quarter of the year and industrial production was a good 16% below theprior-year level in April. This resulted in a significant increase in unemployment; inApril, the unemployment rate jumped from just over 4% to almost 15%. Althoughannualized GDP increased again in the following quarters, it could not compensatefor the lack of dynamic in the first half of the year.
China was the first country affected by the COVID-19 pandemic. However, thegovernment responded quickly with sometimes drastic measures to contain thevirus, as a result of which China prevented a second wave unlike Europe and theUS. Therefore, the recovery in economic performance was rapid and sustainable.While GDP decreased by around 7% in the first quarter compared to the prior-yearperiod, it increased as the year progressed. GDP growth of 6.5% in the fourthquarter showed that the Chinese economy already returned to its pre-pandemiclevel at the end of 2020. Therefore, China was the only larger economy thatrecorded GDP growth in the past fiscal year (2.3%).
Other regions of the world were also partially hard hit by the spread of COVID-19.For India, the OECD forecasts a 7.4% decline in GDP for fiscal year 20/21. TheMexican economy contracted by 8.5% in the past year. Although the Brazilian andRussian economies were less affected, they also suffered significant downturnswith declines in GDP of 4.4% and 3.6% respectively.
Against the backdrop of these general economic conditions, it was not surprisingthat the global passenger car market also suffered major losses in 2020. Overall,global demand for passenger cars decreased by 15% and all automotive hotspotsrecorded declines.
China, the world’s biggest passenger car market, was the first automotive hotspotto combat the spread of COVID-19. Passenger car sales had already recorded adouble-digit decrease in January 2020. Based on a continuous increase in newcoronavirus cases, resulting in the automotive industry also being required to takerestrictive measures to contain the virus, there was a significant decline inpassenger car sales throughout the country in February and March 2020. However,the recovery commenced as early as April, which meant that a second wave couldbe prevented over the further course of the year, causing a steady and solidrecovery process to take place; from May onwards, all monthly sales figures forpassenger cars were above the prior-year figure. Nevertheless, this momentumcould not compensate for the declines in the first quarter. China’s passenger carmarket was thus around 6% below the prior-year level in 2020.
The US market for light vehicles made a good start to the past fiscal year, but wassoon thwarted by the spread of COVID-19 across the US. Measures such aslockdowns and the closure of non-essential industries in numerous states as wellas the resulting macroeconomic slump (e.g., unemployment rate at almost 15% inApril) led to considerable declines in light vehicle sales toward the end of the firstquarter and throughout the second quarter of the year. However, the recoveryprocess started at the end of the year meaning that over the year 2020 as a whole,the US light vehicle market was almost 15% down on the prior year.
The Western European passenger car market was hit much harder by theCOVID-19 pandemic than the Chinese and US markets. Following significantdownturns in March, April and May, the number of new vehicle registrations inWestern Europe only recovered slowly over the further course of the year. Theoverall economic decline as well as the ongoing measures to contain the spread of
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the coronavirus (e.g., closures of dealerships) in various countries slowed therecovery considerably. Thus, the number of new vehicle registrations in WesternEurope was 24% lower in 2020 than in the prior year. In terms of the Top 5 marketsin Western Europe, Germany was still relatively robust (down 19% in 2020), as itwas also supported by various state incentives (reduction of VAT, bonus programfor electric vehicles). Demand for passenger cars in the UK declined by 29% andthe French market recorded a decrease of around 25%. Italy (down 28%) and Spain(down 32%) also recorded significant declines despite programs initiated to supportthe automotive industry. In particular, the lack of new registrations in the importantcar hire industry contributed to this negative result due to the severe tourismrestrictions.
A similar picture was seen on the other important automotive markets, with a fewexceptions. In Russia, sales of light vehicles were just over 9% down on the prioryear in 2020, in Mexico demand declined by 28%. In Brazil, market volume declinedby around 27% in 2020. On the Indian passenger car market, sales decreased byalmost 18% in the past year. After being hard hit by the COVID-19 pandemic in thefirst half of 2020, demand for passenger cars in India experienced a strong recoveryin the last months of the year, including record growth rates. New vehicleregistrations were just over 11% down on the prior-year level in Japan. Theautomotive markets in Turkey and South Korea bucked the trend in terms of thegeneral development of global automotive markets in 2020. Passenger car sales inTurkey increased by almost 58% in the past year. However, it should be noted herethat the Turkish market already experienced a significant downturn in 2019. InSouth Korea, passenger car sales increased by almost 7% in 2020.
The negative development of the global automotive markets had a correspondingimpact on the automotive industry in Germany. The revenue of automotivecompanies in Germany fell by 13% last year to some EUR 379b. Domestic revenuedecreased by 11%, while revenue generated abroad declined by 14%. Theheadcount also decreased: Last December, the German automotive industry had796,548 employees, around 26,000 less than at the end of 2019.
b. Significant factors in fiscal year 2020/2021
Fiscal year 2020/21 was impacted by the coronavirus pandemic to an even greaterextent than the prior year. The months of April and May 2020 in particular weredominated by plant closures and government subsidized short-time work. Revenuedeclined by up to 90%. The first signs of a return to normality were seen at the endof Q1 2020/21. This trend continued in the summer quarter. In the second half ofthe fiscal year from September to March, revenue figures significantly exceedingoriginal expectations were once again recorded, despite the ongoing coronaviruscrisis. The Company achieved a positive EBIT margin for the first time (accordingto management reporting) of 1.3% (prior year: -0.7%) for the whole of 2020/2021.
Human resourcesThe Company’s human capital is one of its biggest competitive advantages. Thatis why SMP employed 579 people across all divisions of the Company (includingtrainees) as of the reporting date 31 March 2021.
In order to maintain and build on this competitive advantage, the Company’s HRpolicy will focus even more in the future on developing employees’ skills, definingmanagers’ leadership skills, implementing global HR standards and expanding thequalification matrix in all divisions of the plant. The aim is to create a new concept
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particularly for the development of executives that handles a variety of specific dailyissues with shorter target-oriented training.
Training future specialists is an important success factor for practicing theCompany’s philosophy of filling new or vacated positions internally. For this reasonSMP Automotive Exterior GmbH employed 11 trainees as of the reporting date,covering a wide range of different training vocations. This means that the Schierlingplant trains future specialists for the divisions in three technical and twoadministrative professions. One important and growing factor in this respect is alsothe Company’s collaboration with various different educational institutions. At itsSchierling plant SMP offers a range of opportunities such as theses or internshipsin order to give potential candidates an insight into the production facility at an earlystage.
Another important contact channel is the Excellence partnership with the Eckertschools, offering a wide range of training opportunities for technician andforeperson training. SMP Schierling supports the graduates and participates byoffering practical project work. Incentives are granted to the three best graduatesof industrial technology.
PurchasingThe purchasing division continued to develop and was reorganized in order to offerthe individual plants an even better and more direct service in the area ofprocurement. On account of the increased cooperation with group companies,further opportunities to make savings have arisen, while maintaining a consistentlyhigh level of quality, through joint projects and volume pooling.
ProductionThe business of SMP AE’s significantly outperformed expectations in 2020/21.While the revenue target was more than exceeded at 16%, significantimprovements were also able to be leveraged in the area of production.
Capital expenditureA total of EUR 1.4m was invested in property, plant and equipment in fiscal year2020/21 (prior year: EUR 1.3m). The most significant investment relates to ameasuring machine in the area of quality assurance in the amount of EUR 0.4m.
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ITIn the area of IT, there are also new possibilities to provide information technologyand services cost-effectively within the Group with the group company, MIND. Wealso work with our outsourcing partner T-Systems via SMP Deutschland GmbH.
EnvironmentHere at SMP AE we feel a deep sense of responsibility toward the environment.Compliance with SMP’s environmental standards is a high priority throughout ourorganization. We attach great value to using resources sparingly, reducing ourimpact on the environment, and the health and safety of all of our employees whilethey are at work. This is not just an economic matter, but to an even greater extentan obligation toward society. We are aided in this by numerous investments inprotecting the environment and occupational health and safety, which ensure thatSMP AE meets its customers’ demands in terms of reliability and quality. SMP AE'senvironmental management system has been certified and validated in accordancewith DIN EN ISO 14001 and EC Regulation 1221/2009 (EMAS III). Theoccupational health and safety management system has been certified inaccordance with OHSAS 18001.
All production systems and equipment are operated in compliance with statutoryrequirements. This is ensured by using state-of-the-art air purification and wastewater facilities that are regularly monitored and maintained, particularly in the paintlines. In order to meet both statutory and the Company’s own requirements, thereare trained health and safety officers (GUSi officers) at all SMP production facilitieswho work to achieve and maintain the requirements with respect to healthcare,protecting the environment and workplace safety. The knowledge of these GUSiofficers is kept up-to-date through regular training. Compliance with the EU’s end-of-life vehicles directive is ensured by monitoring the data reported by suppliers tothe international materials data system, and involving SMP’s suppliers in thedevelopment of new products at an early stage.
Equity investmentsThe Company still holds the following equity investment as of the balance sheetdate:

- SM Real Estate GmbH, Gelnhausen, 94.8%

c. Position of the Company and development of its business
Financial performanceIn fiscal year 2020/21, series revenue was above the prior-year revenue, incontrast to the prior-year forecast, and came to EUR 155.7m (prior year:EUR 146.7m) due to a rise in sales volume.
Other revenue amounted to EUR 0.7m (prior year: EUR 2.1m). This primarilycontains services to SMP group companies.
As of the reporting date, the Company had signed orders on its books with a totalvolume of EUR 1,012.9m within the next five years. This revenue is mainlydistributed between Daimler, BMW and Porsche.Other operating income amounted to EUR 3.0m (prior year: EUR 5.3m) and thusEUR 2.3m lower than in the prior year. This was largely due to lower reversals ofprovisions.
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The cost of materials ratio stood at 68.2%, which is 3.6 percentage points belowthe prior-year level of 71.8%. This is measured at the cost of materials as apercentage of total operating performance (revenue +/- changes in inventories).
Personnel expenses totaled EUR 29.4m (prior year: EUR 30.9m). The ratio ofpersonnel expenses to total operating performance was 18.8%, which was lowerthan in the prior year (20.8%). Average expenses per employee stood atEUR 50.8k.
Amortization, depreciation and impairment amounted to EUR 8.1m (prior year:EUR 8.2m).
Total other operating expenses amounted to EUR 11.7m (prior year:EUR 12.4m), and were lower than in the prior year. They mainly consist ofmaintenance and technical consultation expenses amounting to EUR 3.2m (prioryear: EUR 3.3m), leasing and rental expenses amounting to EUR 1.7m (prior year:EUR 1.4m), selling expenses amounting to EUR 2.6m (prior year: EUR 2.5m) andother costs charged by SMP Deutschland GmbH amounting to EUR 1.1m (prioryear: EUR 1.7m).
EBIT (Earnings Before Interest and Taxes) came to EUR 3.5m (prior year: EUR -4.3m), which represented 2.3% of the total operating performance (prior year: -2.9%).
The financial result came to EUR -1.3m as of the reporting date (prior year:EUR -2.2m). This improvement mainly stemmed from the partial repayment of theloan granted by Samvardhana Motherson Automotive Systems Group B.V. (SMRPBV) and a lower interest rate compared to the prior year.
Financial positionCash flow from operating activities amounted to EUR 20.1m at the end of the year.Cash flow from investing activities came to EUR -1.4m. Cash flow from financingactivities amounted to EUR -15.4m. This led to a net change in cash and cashequivalents of plus EUR 3.3m.
The refinancing of the SMP Group and thus also of SMP Automotive Exterior GmbHchanged significantly due to the bonds issued in the prior years by the Dutchholding company Samvardhana Motherson Automotive Systems Group BV (SMRPBV). Land charges and collateral assignments of fixed and current assets werepledged as collateral.
The Company has no external lines of credit at banks available as of the balancesheet date.
SMP AE is currently exclusively financed by an internal loan. For this purpose, along-term shareholder loan is available from SMRP BV (due on 31 March 2024) inthe amount of EUR 36.1m (prior year: EUR 100.0m). Of this amount, EUR 15m hasalready been repaid meaning that EUR 21.1m (prior year: EUR 36.5m) has beenutilized as of the reporting date.
Receivables amounting to EUR 16.9m (prior year: EUR 13.9m) had been sold asof the reporting date based on factoring agreements concluded in previous years.
The main aim of our financial management activities is to safeguard the Company’ssolvency. Particular consideration is given to opportunities for internal financing bymeans of actively planning, monitoring and managing cash flows.
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Credit insurance companies once again underwrote business for the Company in2020/2021.
Assets and liabilitiesTotal assets were down EUR 14.8m year on year and stood at EUR 95.8m (prioryear: EUR 109.0m). Due to the decrease in total assets, the equity ratio increasedto 17.5% (prior year: 15.4%).
Non-current assets amounted to EUR 66.7m on the reporting date (prior year:EUR 73.4m).
Current assets amounted to EUR 29.0m as of the reporting date (prior year:EUR 35.6m), which represents a year-on-year decrease of EUR 6.6m. Medium tolong-term current assets amounted to EUR 4.3m (prior year: EUR 3.9m) forpurchased amortization receivables from engineering orders.
Short-term current assets fell by EUR 7.0m in comparison to the prior year toEUR 24.7m (prior year: EUR 31.7m).
Other provisions decreased by a total of EUR 1.6m to EUR 31.4m (prior year:EUR 33.0m). This decrease mainly consisted of sales-related provisions amountingto EUR 2.4m. By contrast, there were increases to personnel provisions andprovisions for outstanding invoices.
ROCE, a key performance indicator determined on the basis of managementreporting, improved from -1.9% to 4.5% and is positive for the first time due to higherearnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) and the decrease in capital employed.
Overall statement regarding the development of businessSMP AE’s business outperformed expectations in 2020/21. While the revenuetarget was significantly exceeded with more than 16%, a net income for the year(prior to profit/loss transfer) was also able to be generated for the first time in theamount of EUR 2.1m. This also gives us confidence for the future, because thewide range of measures implemented in order to optimize the processes in seriesproduction are sustainable and suitable for improving the efficiency of productionin the long term.
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III. Forecast, opportunities and risks
a. Forecast
Forecast regarding the economy and automotive marketAccording to the OECD forecasts published in March 2021, global GDP growth isprojected to be 5.6% in the current year. The increasing vaccinations in numerousregions are enabling further easing of measures to contain the pandemic, due towhich the service sector can generate growth impetus again. However, this isheavily dependent on the pace of the vaccination deployment and the quantity ofavailable vaccines. As a result, the growth rates of individual regions may varygreatly. The OECD forecasts GDP growth of 3.9% for the eurozone and thus amuch slower rebound compared to the US. GDP growth of 6.5% is forecast for theUS due to the fast pace of vaccinations and additional fiscal stimulus of the newBiden government. China’s economy, which already returned to its pre-pandemiclevel in the fourth quarter of 2020, is projected to grow by 7.8% in the current yearaccording to OECD forecasts. For the Indian economy, the OECD predicts growthof 12.6% in 2021/2022. The OECD projects comparatively lower GDP growth forMexico (4.5%), Russia (2.7%) and Brazil (3.7%) this year, although the decreasesin the Russian and Brazilian economies were only moderate in 2020.
How will the recovery of the global economy affect demand for passenger cars?The VDA [“Verband der Automobilindustrie”: German Association of the AutomotiveIndustry] forecasts year-on-year growth of 9% for the global passenger car marketin 2021. Although this represents considerable growth, the global market remainssignificantly below its pre-pandemic level. With a few exceptions (e.g., China), thehotspot markets in the automotive industry will only reach their pre-crisis level at aslow pace according to the VDA’s forecasts.
For the Chinese passenger car market, the VDA forecasts an increase of 8% for2021 and therefore a level above the volume seen before the coronavirus crisis.For light vehicle sales in the US, the VDA expects demand to increase by 9%. TheVDA also sees a recovery on the European market, for 2021 it forecasts a 12%increase in the number of new registrations.
Company-specific forecastAnnual revenue will be slightly higher than expected compared to the prior year asthe lockdown due to COVID-19 led to a significant slump in revenue in Q1 2020/21.We expect to generate 64% additional revenue for Q1 2021/22 compared to thesame quarter in the prior year. As we are still impacted by the effects of COVID-19,we are continuing to focus on optimizing our processes and adapting our coststructure in line with revenue.
Because of our order portfolio, we anticipate employment to rise again for the fiscalyears 2021/2022 to 2023/2024. Thanks to additional Porsche programs and asignificant increase in the value of follow-up projects for the customer BMW,revenue is again expected to increase to more than EUR 200m starting from fiscalyear 2023/2024.
For our internal key performance indicator (EBIT determined on the basis ofmanagement reporting) we expect positive EBIT of EUR 2.2m due to the increasein volume for fiscal year 2021/2022. This will also have a positive effect on theROCE indicator. On account of the increasing capacity utilization and theassociated revenue, we expect that we will also generate positive EBIT for the fourfollowing years.
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In the past year, continuous improvement process (CIP) measures were againimplemented in production and also in the administrative functions. The relentlesspursuit of measures and ideas to continuously improve our processes helpedcompensate discounts granted to customers and also any price increases on theprocurement side.
The Company has access to sufficient financing in the form of loans from SMRPBV,leasing contracts and factoring in order to face the challenges of 2021/22.

b. Risk report
In the course of its operations, SMP AE is exposed to a number of risks that areinseparably associated with its business activity. We use internal management andmonitoring systems to spot risks at an early stage, evaluate them and consistentlyeliminate them.
Business activity also involves developing and exploiting opportunities in order tosafeguard and enhance the Company’s ability to compete.
Taking calculable risks is an integral part of business as part of our risk strategy.Risks that jeopardize the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern, on theother hand, need to be avoided.
Risk managementSMP AE's risk management system is integrated into all of its planning,management and monitoring processes. The Company's presence throughoutGermany and its decentralized management structure make systematic riskmanagement a necessity. Various policies specify the corresponding principles,processes and responsibilities. We take new findings into account when developingour policies and systems.
The regulations, instructions, implementation provisions and above all regularcommunication regarding the closed management cycle of planning, controllingand monitoring constitute the risk management system for defining, recording andminimizing operating and strategic risks.
We define risks as potential future developments or events resulting in a negativedeviation from our forecast.
Successfully managing opportunities and risks is a part of business and a primarytask of all managers. Opportunities, risks and optimization measures aresystematically dealt with in regular management meetings at all levels ofmanagement. Fast, frank and unreserved communication between all managementlevels regarding risks and pending exceptional situations means that potential riskscan be identified and localized at an early stage. Awareness of risk and theorganizational integration of risk management into the permanent responsibilitiesof managers allows them to prevent negative effects on the Company’s assets,liabilities, financial position and financial performance or to keep them to aminimum.
Strategic risksAn assessment of the Company’s strategic risks comes to the same result. Thestrategic initiatives for advance product development or to improve the quality of
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products and processes are reviewed regularly, and the resulting findings arediscussed by SMP AE’s management with the aim of enhancing the Company’scompetitive advantages. One important source of information is regularparticipation in the relevant associations (VDA/VDI), attending relevant trade fairsand events, and systematically analyzing discussions with suppliers.
The barriers to market entry in the automotive supplier sector are very high onaccount of the long-standing relationships between suppliers and automotivemanufacturers as well as the quality requirements. That is why strategic changesbecome apparent in the market at an early stage.
We consider the likelihood of strategic risks occurring to be low. The potentialimpacts of these risks on the Company’s ability to achieve our projected targets forrevenue and profit are moderate.
Market risksOn account of its product structure and customer base, SMP AE is almost entirelydependent on the development of the automotive industry. The economicdevelopment of this sector exerts a decisive influence over the Company’s currentand future revenue as well as its financial capacity. SMP AE's reliance on a smallnumber of important customers constitutes a risk. The focus of the sales activitieson new orders from automotive manufacturers that have only made minorcontributions to SMP AE’s revenue in recent years is aimed at balancing out andexpanding the customer portfolio and is the basis for future growth. Since theacquisition of SMP AE by the Samvardhana Motherson Group, significant progresshas been made with regard to the revenue mix.
The cycles for awarding contracts in the product divisions are long-term in nature(generally five to eight years). That is why the effects of a strategic optimization canonly be reflected in the long-term corporate planning. The long contract terms arehowever also the foundation for a high degree of security in terms of a stablesituation with respect to revenue in the years to come, also because customers aretied to SMP AE for the same periods of time.
SMP addresses the pressure on prices by initiating improvements to processes atan early stage, reducing quality-related costs (including by reducing wastage andoptimizing operating and logistics processes, resulting in the improved utilization ofequipment and enhanced productivity in all production units). Membership of theSamvardhana Motherson Group also offers new potential for synergies and thevertical integration of services and component production.
The automotive industry is generally subject to market fluctuations, which can, forexample, be influenced by trends in the global financial market as well asturbulence in the euro zone. The economic development of the “BRIC” countriesplays an important role in the global growth of global car sales. However, social,infrastructural, economic and political developments in these regions are difficult topredict.
The coronavirus crisis has now dominated the market environment for the secondyear in a row and is leading to uncertainty, a lack of an ability to plan and changesto behavior by governments, consumers and businesses depending on how thesituation with coronavirus manifests itself with waves of varying severity. In thecurrent situation, this risk continues to be latent, even if the statistics such as adecline in the number of infections and a rise in the number of people vaccinatedpoint towards a return to normality. Market demand for automobiles of course doesnot remain unaffected by this. In light of this situation, measures to secure the
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existence of the company and liquidity are as important as maintaining the healthof the workforce. In the view of SMP's management, the risk of a fresh wave ofcoronavirus infections with a corresponding drop in sales figures on the automotivemarket continues to represent a high risk for the coming fiscal year 2021/22, evenif the current development points towards the situation relaxing somewhat.
In the current market environment the aforementioned risks to the projectedbusiness are therefore to be classified as moderate to high in terms of both theirlikelihood of occurrence and their impact on SMP AE.
Procurement risksThe previous fiscal year was dominated by the COVID-19 pandemic, however,despite these circumstances the Company was able to ensure production withoutany limitations.
Markets proved to be extremely volatile over the course of the fiscal year with aclear upward price trend within Q4 triggered by a global shortage of raw materials,which continues to persist up to present.
The prices for plastic granulates and paints depend to a large extent on the priceof crude oil and the capacities available at the granulate manufacturers. Changesin the price of crude oil are therefore reflected in SMP’s procurement prices, with adelay. Resulting price increases can only be passed on to customers to a limitedextent. The procurement function is therefore required to constantly monitorchanges in the relevant share markets and indexes such as the London MetalExchange (LME), the C3 Index, PP/ICIS, etc., and to discuss any trends anddevelopments both with core suppliers and management.
In addition, an increased number of insolvencies are expected due to the pandemic.Therefore, procurement markets have to be watched closely. The constantresearch of price benchmarks and global procurement markets enables us tonegotiate price increases to a certain extent or stave these off and similarly identifyalternatives for current and new business.
Contracts for the supply of energy and gas are generally concluded for a term ofone year.
SMP AE’s other purchasing volume is secured by way of long-term supplyagreements with our suppliers in terms of price, quality and volume. Purchasing isworking together with the plants on an ongoing basis to develop alternativesuppliers and as a result realize further cost savings taking into account thefinancial capacity of the supplier.
Location risksThere were no changes with respect to the location of the Company’s productionfacilities in the past fiscal year. The close logistics links with customers necessitateproduction in Germany in close proximity to the customer’s destination plant. Theclose links with customers and relatively capital-intensive production equipment, forwhich the procurement lead times are generally very long, would lead toconsiderable risks if a plant were to drop out due to force majeure. This risk isexacerbated by the just-in-time and just-in-sequence delivery arrangements, whichlimit response times in the event of disruptions to a few hours at most. In order tominimize this risk, “alarm chains” have been installed that notify specialists for therectification of technical problems as well as the customers affected in the event ofdisruptions. This results in very short response times when necessary. In
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emergencies, an alternative production system is already in place to avoidinterruptions to customers’ production activities.
The Company’s premises are not situated in an area that is subject to an above-average risk of natural disasters. Regular checks of the preventive safety facilitiesthat have been installed ensure a high degree of reliability for production. Costlystructural fire prevention measures have been implemented at the production plant.Reserve inventories are also maintained in accordance with the Company’sagreements with customers.
Adequate property and loss of profit insurance has been taken out to cover this risk.
We consider the likelihood of the location risks described eventuating to be low. Weconsider the potential impacts of these risks on the Company’s ability to achieveour projected targets for revenue and profit to be substantial.
Personnel risksThe risk of bottlenecks (the danger that it will not be possible to fill vacant positionsat the Company as planned) is addressed in the long term using internal resourcesby continuing the needs-based focus of training. Merely the situation regardingapplicants for our apprenticeships is not satisfactory. If necessary, the qualificationlevel of potential candidates needs to be raised by means of a stronger focus oninternal training units by our training officers.
In 2020/2021, university marketing had to be redesigned due to a lack of face-to-face trade fairs. In the meantime, an online trade fair stand has been developedmeaning that we are appropriately represented in the new trade fair formats. In thepast, employment relationships were established regularly after the completion ofa Bachelor’s/Master’s thesis at the Company, and most of these relationships arestill in place.
The aim for 2021/2022 is to use targeted personnel marketing measures so thatthe Company is perceived as an employer of choice. The strategic development ofan employer brand was already successfully completed in the past. The “emcruit”employee recommendation program introduced in 2016/2017 has continues toprove its value with individual vacancies.
Statutory occupational health and safety requirements are complied with. Daysabsent due to sickness are recorded, and employees who are sick for more than42 days in a given calendar year are offered reintegration services. Thecomprehensive risk assessment required by Sec. 5 ArbSchG[“Arbeitsschutzgesetz”: German Occupational Health and Safety Act] is also carriedout. Our local occupational health and safety specialist provided managers variousinternal courses of training on how to prepare professional risk assessments. Theintroduction of shift patterns that are more appealing from a health perspective wasalso taken into account when adjusting the models for working hours at the plant.
The Company addresses the risk to health by continuing to reinforce its companyhealth management (CHM) measures. A number of individual campaigns wereplanned in fiscal year 2020/21 dealing with musculoskeletal, cardiovascular andmental strain as well as potential individual responses. These measures had to becanceled due to coronavirus, however the concept will be rolled forward to thecoming fiscal year. Another measure is an employee-oriented cooperation modelwith a local health studio and gym, which is supported by SMP.
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There are currently risks related to filling individual specialist positions in the fieldof quality management. The applicant situation is critical in this field and requiresabove-average onboarding.
We consider the likelihood of the personnel risks described eventuating to be low.This process of training and onboarding new employees can be completed atadditional cost based on past experience. External support might also be needed,which may entail higher costs, but does not pose a risk on supplying customers.
It is difficult to predict how the situation with coronavirus will develop. The infectionrate can be significantly reduced in the business using intensive measures toimplement the hygiene concept. Up to present, there has not been any infectionthat has been proven to have originated in the workplace. Employees are constantlytrained and the requirements, e.g., mask-wearing concepts, are rigorouslyimplemented. In parallel, it is also planned to procure test kits in order to also beable to carry out corona tests in the Company if required.
Currently, the coronavirus crisis has led to repeated short-term disruptions toproduction at the plant as our customers have an instable supply of semi-conductors. This downtime was able to be covered over calendar year 2021 usinggovernment-subsidized short-time work.
In the current fiscal year, capacity utilization at the Schierling plant will increase withthe launch of the Porsche Macan series project.
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IT risksAs a global tier-1 automotive supplier, SMP AE is integrated into automotivemanufacturers’ just-in-time/just-in-sequence supply chains. IT systems thereforerepresent a crucial component of the internal value added and logistics process.This requires a highly integrated system landscape with IT support at almost everyworkstation, both on the shop floor and in office areas.
Outages and disruptions in the IT environment (such as system outages, loss ofdata, security loopholes etc.) usually have a direct impact on the Company’s abilityto make deliveries to customers.
As a result, corresponding priority must be assigned to IT and IT security within theCompany. It is to be assumed that this trend will be amplified in the years ahead by“Industry 4.0” and digital transformation concepts, and that IT solutions will makeup a greater share of the value added process.
As part of a hosting outsourcing agreement with T-Systems, all important high-availability systems (e.g., SAP ERP) have been transferred to a T-Systems dataprocessing center as a private cloud solution, where they are run as an IaaSsolution. A corresponding ISAE 3402 Type II Report has been submitted for theseservices that confirms proper operation and does not identify any material risks.
An agreement dated 4 December 2014 transferred IT operations management fromT-Systems to MothersonSumi lnfotekk and Design GmbH (MIND). Like SMP, MINDis a company of the Motherson Group. The hosting agreement with T-Systemsremains unaffected by this.
The Process and Information Management (PIM) unit is SMP’s internal IT functionand among other things provides the interface for all of the Company’s processand IT functions. This is also where all projects and change requests arechanneled, prioritized, planned and implemented or forwarded to the relevantproviders.
All IT projects are prioritized, evaluated and approved for implementation by meansof a standardized portfolio and project management process. The risks of non-implementation are evaluated, as are the actual benefits of the project. This processalso includes standardized approval and implementation.
The IT service management processes have been expanded again, and in additionto prioritization and risk evaluation also include clear specifications for testing aswell as rollbacks in the event of errors. It also conducts change management andservice request fulfillment. Approval is given by the “Change Advisory Board”, whichmeets every week to discuss and evaluate all of the consequences and risks tooperations before giving approval. In addition, extensive problem management wasintroduced in order to avoid recurring disruptions in the long term.
In order to ensure the 100% availability of the production supply chain and deal withthe associated risks in the event of a system outage, manual contingency planshave been introduced and established at SMP.We consider the likelihood of the IT risks described occurring to be normal. Thepotential impacts of these risks on the Company’s ability to achieve our projectedtargets for revenue and profit could be severe.
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Financial risksThe Company is exposed to a range of financial risks. These currently mainlycomprise default risks in connection with receivables from customers, performanceby suppliers, liquidity risks and risks relating to interest and exchange ratefluctuations.
Counterparty credit risks are all but eliminated by means of assessing thecreditworthiness of all customers as a preventive measure, non-OEM customers inparticular, as well as monitoring the compliance of all customers with the agreedterms of payment. Monitoring and creditworthiness assessments are also carriedout regularly with respect to suppliers. Replacement suppliers are built up if criticaltrends are identified.
SMP AE’s liquidity is monitored by means of the continuous assessment andliquidity reporting of the anticipated incoming payments and necessary cashoutflows. Currency-related risks with respect to both customers and suppliers arelargely avoided by concluding contracts in euros. Interest rate risks exist with thevariable rate factoring agreements and the shareholder loan, however on accountof the current state of the capital market we do not view these as being significantas of the reporting date. Interest and exchange rate risks are monitored by theTreasury unit in partnership with the Regional Chairman Offices of the MothersonGroup, and any identified risks are hedged in a targeted manner in the event offuture necessity.
Thanks to constant consultation with banks on the position of Motherson and SMPin the economically challenging fiscal year 2020/21 that was marked by COVID-19,a margin increase on the part of the factoring partners was able to be avoided. Inthis regard, the Treasury department continues to coordinate closely with thebanks, a margin increase is also currently not foreseeable in the coming monthsand quarters.
We consider the probability of the aforementioned financial risks occurring and thepossible effects of these risks on attaining our forecast earning targets as beinglow.
Liability risksSMP AE’s products can be classified as non-critical and not relevant for thepurposes of vehicle safety.
The remaining risks associated with product and manufacturer liability claims areinsured by liability insurance from XL Insurance Company SE. The risk of costsbeing passed on in the event of vehicle recalls by customers due to defects insupplied parts is insured up to an amount of EUR 10.0m. Another EUR 15.0m isavailable from an excess liability insurance policy with QBE Insurance Europe(Limited) within the Samvardhana Motherson Group.SMP AE’s procedures and processes are optimized by means of effectivemeasures aimed at reinforcing process reliability and quality management. This,and to no small extent, the quality management system that has been certified inaccordance with ISO/TS 16949:2009, keep liability risks to a minimum thanks toreliable procedures.
Liability risks as an employee, for example for inadequate safety precautions oraccidents at the workplace, are limited by providing corresponding instruction to allemployees on safe conduct in the workplace, as well as by putting theorganizational preconditions required by law into place. Sufficient consideration is
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given to accident prevention in particular by the prioritization of workplace safetythroughout SMP AE through the work of the GUSi officers (GUSi =Gesundheitsförderung, Umweltschutz und Sicherheit (health promotion,environmental protection and safety), i.e., tours, information and instructions onhow to avoid, assess and report accidents with efforts to ensure countermeasuresin all units. The occupational health and safety management system is certified inaccordance with OHSAS 18001:2007.
The liability risks relating to harm to the environment can be considered low onaccount of the regular checks of technical equipment, checking and certification inaccordance with DIN 14001:2004 and the compliance of the environmentalmanagement system with EC Regulation 1221/2009 pursuant to EMASregistration. All facilities that are relevant for environmental purposes are coveredby environmental liability insurance. Any claims against SMP AE on the basis ofUSchadG [“Gesetz über die Vermeidung und Sanierung von Umweltschäden”:German Act Governing the Prevention and Restoration of Harm to the Environment]or other national implementing laws based on the European Environmental LiabilityDirective (2004/35/EC) are covered by environmental damage insurance.
We consider the likelihood of the liability risks described occurring to be low. Weconsider the potential impacts of these risks on the Company’s ability to achieveour projected targets for revenue and profit to be moderate.

c. Opportunity report
The constant pursuit of our strategy and the vertical integration of SMP AE into theSamvardhana Motherson Group presents numerous opportunities for savings forthe Company. The Company has extensive opportunities to fall back on cost-effective suppliers within the Group.
The portfolio of customers can be made more balanced thanks to the owner'scustomer relationships with the OEMs and various Japanese customers. Majorprojects received in Mexico and the US in particular emphasize SMP’s strongranking among the top automotive suppliers.
Both the North American and the Asian market are open to the SMP Group resultingin opportunities to further optimize the product range. With the SamvardhanaMotherson Group opening up the future growth markets (US, India and China),great opportunities arise for SMP to be successful on the automotive suppliermarket, both in series production and engineering.
Further integration of the intragroup CAD service providers and tool makers willlead to a fast improvement in the projects (both from a financial and timeperspective). The well-equipped machinery pool at the intragroup tool maker inIndia will be a significant addition to the supplier list for tools and other equipment.
Reliable supplies and pricing advantages present additional opportunities forenhancing the value added for existing products. The bundling of various differentmaterials and purchased parts offer enormous potential for SMP and the othercompanies of the Samvardhana Motherson Group to reduce costs in theprocurement sector. The exploitation of this potential has already begun, and is setto pick up even more in the years ahead.
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The exchange and interest rate risks listed under financial risks are offset by theopportunities that the factors referred to could also change in a way that is beneficialto the Company. Exchange and interest rate risks are monitored with the help of anorganization created specifically for that purpose within the SamvardhanaMotherson Group.
Opportunities arising from research and development thanks to continuousinnovation are an integral component of our strategy and already taken into accountin our forecast. There are also opportunities relating to the market acceptance ofnew developments that go beyond our expectations as well as superior innovationsthat have not yet been taken into consideration during development.
The headquarters and engineering department have been added to the CIPprogram alongside the production, procurement and sales departments so thatthere are opportunities for further cost reductions.The risks described under procurement risks are offset by the opportunity that thefactors referred to could change in a way that is beneficial to SMP.
The Company’s order backlog increased considerably year on year.

d. Overall opportunity and risk profile
Following a thorough assessment, the risks described above are manageable forSMP AE. Regular discussions of the trends for the market, business andcompetition have not and do not identify any risks to the Company’s ability tocontinue as a going concern, even on aggregate.
Risks that are not currently classed as significant are being monitored bymanagement in order to identify any negative consequences (which can never beruled out) and take suitable measures at the appropriate time.
Particular opportunities are seen in the Company’s membership of theSamvardhana Motherson Group, order backlog and customer portfolio, and theowner's relationships with customers.
We consider the opportunities and risks described above to be balanced withrespect to the ability of achieving our projected targets for revenue and net profit.
We continue to anticipate some employee churn to a limited extent, in particular inthe first quarter of fiscal year 2021/22, due to the COVID-19 pandemic. However,as was the case in the past fiscal year, we will largely be able to absorb this usingflexible working time arrangements. Government subsidized short-time work shouldno longer play a role in this fiscal year.

IV. Advancement of women
SMP Automotive Exterior GmbH has regularly employed more than 500 peoplesince November 2016 and is therefore obliged to set up a supervisory boardpursuant to Sec. 1 (1) No. 3 DrittelbG [“Drittelbeteiligungsgesetz”: German One-Third Employee Participation Act]. A supervisory board has not yet been set up.The Company's management have not yet completed their discussions regardingthe establishment of a supervisory board based on co-determination, and willcontinue them with a view to achieving an outcome in 2021/2022. The German Acton the Equal Participation of Women and Men in Leadership Positions within the
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Private Economy and Public Service also requires SMP Automotive Exterior GmbHto define targets for the proportion of women in management as well as the first twomanagement levels below company management, even in the absence of asupervisory board. Deadlines must also be set for achieving these targets. Notargets or deadlines have been set thus far.
Schierling, 8 June 2021
SMP Automotive Exterior GmbHThe general manager

......................................................Andreas Heuser
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Engagement Terms, Liability and Conditions of Use
We, Ernst & Young GmbH Wirtschaftsprüfungsgesellschaft, conducted our audit of
this financial reporting on behalf of the Company. Besides satisfying the legal
disclosure requirement (Sec. 325 HGB [“Handelsgesetzbuch”: German Commercial
Code]) for statutory audits, the audit opinion is addressed exclusively to the
Company and was issued for internal purposes only. It is not intended for any other
purpose or to serve as a decision-making basis for third parties. The result of
voluntary audits summarized in the audit opinion is thus not intended to serve as a
decision-making basis for third parties and must not be used for purposes other than
those intended.
Our work is based on our engagement agreement for the audit of these financial
statements including the “General Engagement Terms for Wirtschaftsprüfer and
Wirtschaftsprüfungsgesellschaften” [German Public Auditors and Public Audit Firms]
as issued by the Institute of Public Auditors in Germany [“Institut der
Wirtschaftsprüfer”: IDW] on 1 January 2017.
To clarify, we point out that we assume no responsibility, liability or other obligations
towards third parties unless we have concluded a written agreement to the contrary
with the respective third party or liability cannot effectively be precluded.
We make express reference to the fact that we will not update the audit opinion to
reflect events or circumstances arising after it was issued, unless required to do so
by law.
It is the sole responsibility of anyone taking note of the summarized result of our
work contained in this audit opinion to decide whether and in what way this
information is useful or suitable for their purposes and to supplement, verify or
update it by means of their own review procedures.



[Translator's notes are in square brackets]
General Engagement TermsforWirtschaftsprüfer and Wirtschaftsprüfungsgesellschaften[German Public Auditors and Public Audit Firms]as of January 1, 2017

1. Scope of application
(1) These engagement terms apply to contracts between German PublicAuditors (Wirtschaftsprüfer) or German Public Audit Firms(Wirtschaftsprüfungsgesellschaften) – hereinafter collectively referred to as”German Public Auditors” – and their engaging parties for assuranceservices, tax advisory services, advice on business matters and otherengagements except as otherwise agreed in writing or prescribed by amandatory rule.
(2) Third parties may derive claims from contracts between German PublicAuditors and engaging parties only when this is expressly agreed or resultsfrom mandatory rules prescribed by law. In relation to such claims, theseengagement terms also apply to these third parties.

2. Scope and execution of the engagement
(1) Object of the engagement is the agreed service – not a particulareconomic result. The engagement will be performed in accordance with theGerman Principles of Proper Professional Conduct (Grundsätze ord-nungsmäßiger Berufsausübung). The German Public Auditor does notassume any management functions in connection with his services. TheGerman Public Auditor is not responsible for the use or implementation ofthe results of his services. The German Public Auditor is entitled to makeuse of competent persons to conduct the engagement.
(2) Except for assurance engagements (betriebswirtschaftliche Prüfungen),the consideration of foreign law requires an express written agreement.
(3) If circumstances or the legal situation change subsequent to the releaseof the final professional statement, the German Public Auditor is not obli-gated to refer the engaging party to changes or any consequences result-ing therefrom.

3. The obligations of the engaging party to cooperate
(1) The engaging party shall ensure that all documents and further infor-mation necessary for the performance of the engagement are provided tothe German Public Auditor on a timely basis, and that he is informed of allevents and circumstances that may be of significance to the performanceof the engagement. This also applies to those documents and furtherinformation, events and circumstances that first become known during theGerman Public Auditor’s work. The engaging party will also designatesuitable persons to provide information.
(2) Upon the request of the German Public Auditor, the engaging partyshall confirm the completeness of the documents and further informationprovided as well as the explanations and statements, in a written statementdrafted by the German Public Auditor.

4. Ensuring independence
(1) The engaging party shall refrain from anything that endangers theindependence of the German Public Auditor’s staff. This applies throughoutthe term of the engagement, and in particular to offers of employment or toassume an executive or non-executive role, and to offers to accept en-gagements on their own behalf.
(2) Were the performance of the engagement to impair the independenceof the German Public Auditor, of related firms, firms within his network, orsuch firms associated with him, to which the independence requirementsapply in the same way as to the German Public Auditor in other engage-ment relationships, the German Public Auditor is entitled to terminate theengagement for good cause.

5. Reporting and oral information
To the extent that the German Public Auditor is required to present resultsin writing as part of the work in executing the engagement, only that writtenwork is authoritative. Drafts are non-binding. Except as otherwise agreed,oral statements and explanations by the German Public Auditor are bindingonly when they are confirmed in writing. Statements and information of theGerman Public Auditor outside of the engagement are always non-binding.

6. Distribution of a German Public Auditor‘s professional statement
(1) The distribution to a third party of professional statements of the Ger-man Public Auditor (results of work or extracts of the results of work wheth-er in draft or in a final version) or information about the German PublicAuditor acting for the engaging party requires the German Public Auditor’swritten consent, unless the engaging party is obligated to distribute orinform due to law or a regulatory requirement.
(2) The use by the engaging party for promotional purposes of the GermanPublic Auditor’s professional statements and of information about theGerman Public Auditor acting for the engaging party is prohibited.

7. Deficiency rectification
(1) In case there are any deficiencies, the engaging party is entitled tospecific subsequent performance by the German Public Auditor. Theengaging party may reduce the fees or cancel the contract for failure ofsuch subsequent performance, for subsequent non-performance or unjusti-fied refusal to perform subsequently, or for unconscionability or impossibil-ity of subsequent performance. If the engagement was not commissionedby a consumer, the engaging party may only cancel the contract due to adeficiency if the service rendered is not relevant to him due to failure ofsubsequent performance, to subsequent non-performance, to unconscion-ability or impossibility of subsequent performance. No. 9 applies to theextent that further claims for damages exist.
(2) The engaging party must assert a claim for the rectification of deficien-cies in writing (Textform) [Translators Note: The German term “Textform”means in written form, but without requiring a signature] without delay.Claims pursuant to paragraph 1 not arising from an intentional act expireafter one year subsequent to the commencement of the time limit under thestatute of limitations.
(3) Apparent deficiencies, such as clerical errors, arithmetical errors anddeficiencies associated with technicalities contained in a German PublicAuditor’s professional statement (long-form reports, expert opinions etc.)may be corrected – also versus third parties – by the German PublicAuditor at any time. Misstatements which may call into question the resultscontained in a German Public Auditor’s professional statement entitle theGerman Public Auditor to withdraw such statement – also versus thirdparties. In such cases the German Public Auditor should first hear theengaging party, if practicable.

8. Confidentiality towards third parties, and data protection
(1) Pursuant to the law (§ [Article] 323 Abs 1 [paragraph 1] HGB [GermanCommercial Code: Handelsgesetzbuch], § 43 WPO [German Law regulat-ing the Profession of Wirtschaftsprüfer: Wirtschaftsprüferordnung], § 203StGB [German Criminal Code: Strafgesetzbuch]) the German PublicAuditor is obligated to maintain confidentiality regarding facts and circum-stances confided to him or of which he becomes aware in the course of hisprofessional work, unless the engaging party releases him from this confi-dentiality obligation.
(2) When processing personal data, the German Public Auditor will observenational and European legal provisions on data protection.

9. Liability
(1) For legally required services by German Public Auditors, in particularaudits, the respective legal limitations of liability, in particular the limitationof liability pursuant to § 323 Abs. 2 HGB, apply.
(2) Insofar neither a statutory limitation of liability is applicable, nor anindividual contractual limitation of liability exists, the liability of the GermanPublic Auditor for claims for damages of any other kind, except for dam-ages resulting from injury to life, body or health as well as for damages thatconstitute a duty of replacement by a producer pursuant to § 1 ProdHaftG[German Product Liability Act: Produkthaftungsgesetz], for an individualcase of damages caused by negligence is limited to € 4 million pursuant to§ 54 a Abs. 1 Nr. 2 WPO.
(3) The German Public Auditor is entitled to invoke demurs and defensesbased on the contractual relationship with the engaging party also towardsthird parties.All 
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(4) When multiple claimants assert a claim for damages arising from anexisting contractual relationship with the German Public Auditor due to theGerman Public Auditor’s negligent breach of duty, the maximum amountstipulated in paragraph 2 applies to the respective claims of all claimantscollectively.
(5) An individual case of damages within the meaning of paragraph 2 alsoexists in relation to a uniform damage arising from a number of breaches ofduty. The individual case of damages encompasses all consequences froma breach of duty regardless of whether the damages occurred in one yearor in a number of successive years. In this case, multiple acts or omissionsbased on the same source of error or on a source of error of an equivalentnature are deemed to be a single breach of duty if the matters in questionare legally or economically connected to one another. In this event theclaim against the German Public Auditor is limited to € 5 million. Thelimitation to the fivefold of the minimum amount insured does not apply tocompulsory audits required by law.
(6) A claim for damages expires if a suit is not filed within six monthssubsequent to the written refusal of acceptance of the indemnity and theengaging party has been informed of this consequence. This does notapply to claims for damages resulting from scienter, a culpable injury to life,body or health as well as for damages that constitute a liability for replace-ment by a producer pursuant to § 1 ProdHaftG. The right to invoke a pleaof the statute of limitations remains unaffected.

10. Supplementary provisions for audit engagements
(1) If the engaging party subsequently amends the financial statements ormanagement report audited by a German Public Auditor and accompaniedby an auditor's report, he may no longer use this auditor’s report.
If the German Public Auditor has not issued an auditor's report, a referenceto the audit conducted by the German Public Auditor in the managementreport or any other public reference is permitted only with the GermanPublic Auditor’s written consent and with a wording authorized by him.
(2) lf the German Public Auditor revokes the auditor's report, it may nolonger be used. lf the engaging party has already made use of the auditor'sreport, then upon the request of the German Public Auditor he must givenotification of the revocation.
(3) The engaging party has a right to five official copies of the report.Additional official copies will be charged separately.

11. Supplementary provisions for assistance in tax matters
(1) When advising on an individual tax issue as well as when providingongoing tax advice, the German Public Auditor is entitled to use as acorrect and complete basis the facts provided by the engaging party –especially numerical disclosures; this also applies to bookkeeping en-gagements. Nevertheless, he is obligated to indicate to the engaging partyany errors he has identified.
(2) The tax advisory engagement does not encompass procedures requiredto observe deadlines, unless the German Public Auditor has explicitlyaccepted a corresponding engagement. In this case the engaging partymust provide the German Public Auditor with all documents required toobserve deadlines – in particular tax assessments – on such a timely basisthat the German Public Auditor has an appropriate lead time.
(3) Except as agreed otherwise in writing, ongoing tax advice encompassesthe following work during the contract period:
a) preparation of annual tax returns for income tax, corporate tax andbusiness tax, as well as wealth tax returns, namely on the basis of theannual financial statements, and on other schedules and evidencedocuments required for the taxation, to be provided by the engagingparty
b) examination of tax assessments in relation to the taxes referred to in(a)
c) negotiations with tax authorities in connection with the returns andassessments mentioned in (a) and (b)
d) support in tax audits and evaluation of the results of tax audits withrespect to the taxes referred to in (a)
e) participation in petition or protest and appeal procedures with respectto the taxes mentioned in (a).
In the aforementioned tasks the German Public Auditor takes into accountmaterial published legal decisions and administrative interpretations.
(4) If the German Public auditor receives a fixed fee for ongoing tax advice,the work mentioned under paragraph 3 (d) and (e) is to be remuneratedseparately, except as agreed otherwise in writing.
(5) Insofar the German Public Auditor is also a German Tax Advisor andthe German Tax Advice Remuneration Regulation (Steuerberatungsvergü-tungsverordnung) is to be applied to calculate the remuneration, a greateror lesser remuneration than the legal default remuneration can be agreedin writing (Textform).

(6) Work relating to special individual issues for income tax, corporate tax,business tax, valuation assessments for property units, wealth tax, as wellas all issues in relation to sales tax, payroll tax, other taxes and duesrequires a separate engagement. This also applies to:
a) work on non-recurring tax matters, e.g. in the field of estate tax, capitaltransactions tax, and real estate sales tax;
b) support and representation in proceedings before tax and administra-tive courts and in criminal tax matters;
c) advisory work and work related to expert opinions in connection withchanges in legal form and other re-organizations, capital increasesand reductions, insolvency related business reorganizations, admis-sion and retirement of owners, sale of a business, liquidations and thelike, and
d) support in complying with disclosure and documentation obligations.
(7) To the extent that the preparation of the annual sales tax return isundertaken as additional work, this includes neither the review of anyspecial accounting prerequisites nor the issue as to whether all potentialsales tax allowances have been identified. No guarantee is given for thecomplete compilation of documents to claim the input tax credit.

12. Electronic communication
Communication between the German Public Auditor and the engagingparty may be via e-mail. In the event that the engaging party does not wishto communicate via e-mail or sets special security requirements, such asthe encryption of e-mails, the engaging party will inform the German PublicAuditor in writing (Textform) accordingly.

13. Remuneration
(1) In addition to his claims for fees, the German Public Auditor is entitled toclaim reimbursement of his expenses; sales tax will be billed additionally.He may claim appropriate advances on remuneration and reimbursementof expenses and may make the delivery of his services dependent upon thecomplete satisfaction of his claims. Multiple engaging parties are jointly andseverally liable.
(2) If the engaging party is not a consumer, then a set-off against theGerman Public Auditor’s claims for remuneration and reimbursement ofexpenses is admissible only for undisputed claims or claims determined tobe legally binding.

14. Dispute Settlement
The German Public Auditor is not prepared to participate in dispute settle-ment procedures before a consumer arbitration board (Verbraucherschlich-tungsstelle) within the meaning of § 2 of the German Act on ConsumerDispute Settlements (Verbraucherstreitbeilegungsgesetz).

15. Applicable law
The contract, the performance of the services and all claims resultingtherefrom are exclusively governed by German law.


